

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF MONTANA

SUPREME COURT CAUSE NO. DA 22-0709

IN RE THE MARRIAGE OF)
)
CHELSEA RENAE WILSON,)
)
Petitioner/Appellee,) **OPENING BRIEF OF**
) **RESPONDENT AND**
) **APPELLANT**
and)
)
MARK ALAN WILSON,)
)
Respondent/Appellant.)

On Appeal from the Montana Thirteenth Judicial
District Court, Yellowstone County
Lower Court Docket No. DR-56-2021-409
Before District Judge Donald L. Harris

APPEARANCES:Attorney for Appellant:

Daniel Ball
Hendrickson Law Firm, P.C.
P. O. Box 2502
Billings, MT 59103-2502
(406) 245-6238
Fax: (406) 245-6238
Email: dan@hendricksonlawmt.com

Attorney for Appellee:

James Graves
Attorney at Law
2722 3rd Avenue N., Suite 301
Billings, MT 59101
(406) 259-7795
Fax: (406) 259-5111
Email: jim@gtglaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Cases and Authorities Cited.	ii
I. Introduction	1
II. Statement of Issues Presented for Review.	1
III. Statement of the Case.	1
IV. Statement of Facts	2
V. Summary of Argument.	3
VI. Standard of Review	3
VII. Argument	4
A. The District Court Erred in Its Property Distribution	4
B. The District court Erred in Awarding Chelsea Her Attorney's Fees and Costs	7
VIII. Conclusion	11
IX. Certificate of Compliance	13
X. Certificate of Service	14

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES CITED

<u>Cases cited:</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Anderson v. Mace</i> , 99 Mont. 421, 427, 45 P.2d 771, 771-775 (1935)	8
<i>Butte Country Club v. Metropolitan Sanitary & Storm Sewer Dist. No. 1 et al.</i> , (1974) 164 Mont. 74, 77, 519 P.2d 408, 409.....	9
<i>C.R. Waver v. Advanced Refrigeration</i> , 61 Mont. 233, 236, 257 P.3d 378, 381 (2011).	8
<i>Farm Credit Bank of Spokane v. Hill</i> , 266 Mont. 258, 264, 879 P.2d 1158, 1161 (1993)	8
<i>Fossen v. Fossen</i> , 2013 MT 299, 372 Mont. 175, 311 P.3d 743.....	9
<i>In re the Marriage of Baker</i> , 363 Mont. 352 (2012)	7, 8
<i>In re Marriage of Funk</i> , 356 Mont. 363, 369, 234 P.3d 70, 74 (2010)	5, 6
<i>In re Marriage of Kessler</i> , 2011 MT 54, ¶15, 359 Mont. 419, 251 P.3d 147.....	4
<i>In re the Marriage of Swanson</i> , 220 Mont. 490, 716 P.2d 219 (1986)	7
<i>In re Marriage of Walls</i> , (1996), 278 Mont. 413, 925 P.2d 483	4
<i>Jones v. Community Redevelopment Agency of the City of Los Angeles</i> , (9th Cir.1984), 733 F.2d 646	10

<i>Meadow Lake Estates Homeowners Ass 'n v. Shoemaker,</i> 341 Mont. 345, 357, 178 P.3d 81, 89-90 (2008)	8
<i>Mysse v. Martens</i> , 279 Mont. 253, 266–67, 926 P.2d 765, 773 (1996)	10
<i>Rintoul v. Rintoul</i> , 2014 MT 210, ¶ 11, 376 Mont. 167, 170, 330 P.3d 1203, 1206, 2014 WL 3843297	6
<i>Story Gold Dredging Co. v. Wilson</i> , (1935), 99 Mont. 347, 42 P.2d 1003	10
<i>Union Bank & Trust Co. v. Himmelbauer et al.</i> (1923), 68 Mont. 42, 216 P. 791	10

<u>Statutes:</u>	<u>Page</u>
Montana Code Annotated	
§ 40-4-110.....	11
§ 40-4-202.....	4, 5, 6
§ 40-4-253.....	10
<u>Rules:</u>	<u>Page</u>
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure	
Rule 8(a)(2).....	10
Montana Rules of Civil Procedure	
Rule 8(a).....	9
